CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #1102

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: January 6, 2012

LOCATION: South of the intersection of Mindoro Drive and East Bermuda
Drive.

ADDRESS: 1801 East Bermuda Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1, Block 5, Park Manor East Addition.
ZONING: R-1 Residential
EXISTING LAND USE:  Single-family Residential

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential R-1
South: Single-family Residential R-1
East: Single-family Residential R-1
West: Single-family Residential R-1

TYPES OF APPEALS:
1. THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

A. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.11.080 requires a rear yard setback
of 30" or 20% of the lot depth. A variance from 23.93' to 21.6' is being requested.

B. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.71.110 allows decks to project into
a side or rear yard to within two feet of the rear lot line provided the deck does
not extend more than three feet above or below the adjacent ground level. A
variance to allow a deck 4' 10" higher than allowed up to a height of 7' 10" above
the ground is requested.

BACKGROUND

The dwelling was originally constructed in 1960. In 1974 a building permit was
approved to add a two-stall garage onto the south end of the home. With the addition,
the lot lines used to determine side and rear yards switched. That is, prior to the
addition the yard adjacent to the southeast lot line (lot line opposite Mindoro Drive) was
considered the rear yard. After the addition, the yard adjacent to the southwest lot line
(lot line opposite East Bermuda Drive) was considered the rear yard. The addition
assumed there was adequate setback to allow the yard southwest of the dwelling to be
considered the rear. However, rather than the required 23.93', only 21.6' is provided.
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APPLICATION REGULATIONS

LMC 27.11.080 (for the R-1 Zoning District):
-Lot Area - 9,000 square feet
-Avg. Lot Width - 60’
-Front Yard - 30
-Side Yard - 10'
-Rear Yard - 30" or 20% of Lot Depth

LMC 27.71.110: -Terraces, patios, uncovered decks, and ornamental features which
do not extend more than three feet above or below the adjacent
ground level may project into a required side or rear yard, provided
these projections be distant at least two feet from the adjacent side
lot line.

STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 1801 East Bermuda Drive, south of the
intersection of Mindoro Drive and East Bermuda Drive.

2. The existing residence occupies a single corner lot. The lot is approximately 81'
x 120" and about 9,600 square feet in area. It slopes, but not irregularly so, from
east to west allowing for a walkout basement. When the home was built in 1960,
it complied with the applicable setbacks.

For the purpose of understanding the original setbacks and how they have
changed over time, being a corner lot it had front yards adjacent to both street
frontages, the rear yard was adjacent to the southeast lot line (lot line opposite
Mindoro Drive), and the side yard was adjacent to the southwest lot line (lot line
opposite East Bermuda Drive).

3. This petition has two parts. PART 1 is a request to vary to the rear setback from
23.93' to 21.6' for the addition of a two-stall garage constructed in 1974. PART 2
is a request to vary the requirement that decks which project into the rear yard
may only extend either three feet above or below the adjacent ground to allow it
to extend up to 7' 10".

PART 1

4, A -In 1974, a building permit was issued to add a two-stall garage on the south
end of the home. With the garage addition, the front yards remained the same,
but the lot lines used to distinguish the side and rear yards were reversed to
maintain compliance with setbacks. That is, the side yard was now adjacent to
the southeast lot line (lot line opposite Mindoro Drive), and the rear yard was
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adjacent to the southwest lot line (lot line opposite East Bermuda Drive). They
were reversed because the setback to the southeast lot line was reduced to 10'
and meets the side yard setback, but does not provide the approximately 23.93'
needed for the rear setback. Setbacks were calculated the same in 1974 as they
are now, and given that the actual setback is only 21.6' it appears the permit was
approved in error.

B - It should be noted that while the side and rear lot lines were reversed, the lot
dimension used to calculate lot depth remains at 120'. That is, the longest or
deepest dimension of the lot is used to determine depth regardless, and is
calculated as follows: 120" + 119.30' = 239.3'/ 2 = 119.65 * .2 = 23.93".

C - This request is unique relative to the degree of hardship involved. If
approved, this request would vary the required setback from 23.93' to 21.6' for an
adjustment of 2.33' and allow the garage addition to remain. If this variance is
not granted, the owner could be required to come into compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance for an addition built and occupied since 1974 by either
removing the garage addition, or by removing a 2.3'-wide section of the entire
length of the house.

PART 2

5.

A - The Appellant is seeking a variance to LMC 27.71.110 which states that
terraces, patios, uncovered decks, and ornamental features which do not extend
more than three feet above or below the adjacent ground level may project into a
required side or rear yard, provided these projections be distant at least two feet
from the adjacent side lot line.

B - The proposed deck is 7' 10' in height, and exceeds the allowed height by 4'
10". Dimensioned at 12' deep by 13" wide, it projects 12' into the required rear
yard. Instead of the required 23.93' rear setback, it is 9' 6" from the rear lot line.

C - The lot slopes generally from east to west and allows for a walkout basement
on the west side of the home. There is an existing ground-level patio accessible
from the basement.

D - The nearest dwelling that would be affected is adjacent to the west. The
Appellant’s rear yard now abuts the side yard of the neighbor’s lot to the west,
where that dwelling appears to meet the side yard setback of 10'. As proposed,
the edge of the deck would be approximately 20" away from that dwelling.

E - This request is unique in that even though the side and rear yards changed
with the 1974 addition, the orientation of the house didn’t. That is, both the lot
and house are rectangular, and there has been a patio on the southwest side of
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the home for years. As originally built, the owner could have built the deck
almost exactly as is being proposed now, because when located in a side yard it
only need meet a 10' setback. It is by virtue of adding the garage that the
determination of yards changed and the deck as proposed is now prohibited. In
reality, the effect and impact upon surrounding properties and the neighborhood
are negligible. The neighbor to the southeast has the benefit of a 10’ side
setback, and whether or not the subject property provides the rear yard where
the deck is proposed has little effect. The same goes for the neighbor to the
southwest. The required side yard will be provided, and whether the required rear
yard is provided along the southeast lot line also has little effect.

F - If this variance is denied, the Appellant will have use of the dwelling as a
single-family residence and the ground-level patio via the walk-out basement.
However, the petitioner will not be allowed to construct the proposed deck and
must otherwise comply with the applicable requirements of LMC for the R-1
zoning district.

6. Physically, this site appears to be similar to others in the area and does not
appear to be exceptional or unusual in that respect. The lot is rectangular, and of
similar dimension and area so as to be considered typical for the neighborhood.
There is slope across the lot, but not so much as to make it irregular, but rather
enough to make it suitable for a home designed with a walk-out basement.

However, there are unusual circumstances which relate to both PARTS 1 and 2
of this request. Regarding PART 1, it is unusual in that the error which led to the
addition in 1974 creates a significant hardship unless a variance is approved.
That is, after being occupied and in continuous use for 37 years, the owner could
be forced to bring the structure into compliance by either removing the garage
addition, or by removing a 2.3'-wide section the entire length of the house. That
appears to be unusual and unreasonable.

Regarding PART 2, this request is unusual in that the potential for switching side
and rear yards typically exists only for corner lots, and even then not all corner
lots, where such lots comprise only a fraction of the total number throughout the
city. This lot is unusual in that a deck like the one being proposed could have
been installed as shown prior to the 1974 addition. So while the side and rear
yards switched with the addition, neither the orientation nor the floor plan of the
home changed. A deck as proposed which exceeds the allowed height by 4' 10"
otherwise would have been allowed then and does no appear unreasonable now.

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
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instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.”

Prepared by

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
December 19, 2012

APPELLANT: Brad Carper
1801 East Bermuda Drive
Lincoln, NE 68506
402.489.1805
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Bosrd of Zoning Appeals Dgpartrqent of Building & Safety
Written Decision City of Lincoln
LMC Chapter 27.75 555 South 10" Street, Room 203
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508-2803
Date
Staff Member

Contact Person__Brad Carper
Address 1801 E. Bermuda Drive

This Department has reviewed your submission regarding the property located

at:(address) ___1801 East Bermuda Drive

and legally described as: (legal description) Lot 1, Block 5. Park Manor East Addition

For an alleged error regarding

The result of this review found noncompliance with the following zoning
requirements of the Lincoln Municipal Code.

1. Section _27.71.110 LMC requires _uncovered decks and ornamental features which do
not extend more than three feet above or below the adjacent ground level may project into the

required rear vard, provided these projections be distant at least two feet from the adjacent

rear lot line,

A variance from 3 feet above the adiacent ground to 7 foot 10 inches above the adjacent ground

level for a 12 foot by 13 foot, uncovered deck only, is being requested.

2. Section 27.11.080 LMC requires _a rear yard setback of 23.93 feet,

**+ A variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 23.93 feet to 21.6 feet is being requested.

Note: Any appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals must be filed within 60 days.

Received ¥ h“’"lb *1 \ BYW*
{Date) (Signature)




PLANNING DEPT. __pate oF HEARNG_A+30)-\\  BOARD OF APPEALS NO 52""* 102
F‘es% 300 Receipt No._ Date_SEPT. 4, 2041

APPEAL TO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, Ctty of meoln Nebraska

Q&&GU\S’V \Ci 2011, the undersigned appliéd for a building permit to @w
p NOOSED, DINCONERES < O N THE REAA NARD, Lwon
PROJECTS AROVE THE 3 ET LEVEL BY SHFT-I0 NCWES.
Located on Lot __| Block_5 ' Addition_PARK W\Q\QOR EAST

Address S,%Q ) ! = M!!}_\,J DA !}& Have you met with the neighboring properties? gYes No -

TO BE FILLED IN BY BUILDING OFFICIAL: This permit was denied because__

The above decision(s) of ihe Building Official is hereby appealed on the grounds that (éheck and complete all that apply):
| V The Administrative Official erred by
M A Variance to area, parking, density, sign) Is necessary because the property is‘peculiar, exceptional, and
unusual in the following waysfw&&.&mm&w&uﬁﬁ_@_&
LOT ' :
NARD,

O An exception is necessary to:

1. Reconstruct a non-conforming building for a compelling public necessity becaUse:

2. Correct a mapping error due to:

3. Reduce the parking requirements due to the use of the building is such as to make unnecessary

the full provisions of the parking because:

Contact Person:_RRAD CARPER Address: 1201 _E. RERMUDA DR
Phone #: ‘}ﬁ;@*’ﬁ%ﬂ* \ QOS5 ;E-mail (if applicable) f)\@dcﬁdd \© @ AQL. oW

Staff will post a notification S|gn in the yard of the property and other officials may visit the slte prior to the hearing. Signing
this form hereby grants permission to the staff to enter onto property for purposes related to this application.

t L ‘t P
sgml%g%, “RO| £ TERMIDADR  400-H89-180S
ppellant Appellant’'s Address Phone #

Form 15-17 _ FAFILES\SHARED\board of zoning appealswpd  5-13-03



http:s\ec\~Q.dd

ST R [

’ ‘ )\)“ﬂﬂ'&‘\ ‘

29

}ﬁ0§ 2 E!‘vb’:\;nl//\» bf




Official SUrvey Record

SURVEY OF : Lot 1, Block 35, Park Manor East, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska

Scale : 1" = 40'
Date : Oct. 4, 201 P = Plat Distance

M = Measured Distance

O - Corner Found :
@ - Corner Set ( Capped¥4" X 24" Bar )

'\rPrpoua-mp)
Reploced w/ Capped Bor

1 hereby certify that this survey was
made by me or under my supervision and
thaot | am o 1icensed surveyor under

th laws of the State of Nebraska.
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FEE S/!YD\\ Lincoln, Nebraska

D .olter- »

The undersigned hereby applies for a Permit to g construct " [[] re-side
: en!arge
& ) O

Ly <o ik ‘f% Jbuﬂdmg on the fOHOWInG described premises to wit:
Inte ed Use

Add!hon (5’ %

-Rﬁr- lot_line G NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION:
57 Q& e ' “ " Less Than 6 Units) No. of
?“ 7 TS U111
%

Yo
<

Block.

BN

s

Q; . Q)  Interior Remodeling

N\

(Business, \.ommercucl & fndustrial

NEW co TRUCﬂON/ & 6 Unit Res:denhol or Lar
Larger)
Gi:rn,jr? "Xﬂ?
T No.of Plbg & Htg. Cost s/?zz&(.)
Height...........] Units. /

: Elef? ermg Cost $,/52? .......
No. of Stori;;.....

¥ P
% lot. line Type ymst%‘u’w/

Z?')

Show new or existing building and ad-

ditions on lot above in addition to plot YES N
oI BT W drowings IN FLOOD PLAIN [ @\

Zoning District, o T T T [ T e R A e e P RN St

Wne/ﬁzféf L %/ / —t/g Z€ontractor or Buzlder./ff?ﬁﬁ .................... (o) )z

| hereby certify that the above statements ‘are correct and that if a Building Permit is issued all work
will be done in accordance with the Ordinances of the City of Lin

Approved:

FORM. 15-10
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